REGULAR SESSION
March 14, 2022

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday March 14 2022. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Rick
Friday and Ron Riley

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes of March 7, 2022. All
voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

CANVASS 2" TIER: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the 2" Tier Canvass for the
Creston Community Schools as follows:

For the Public Measure: Shall the Board of Directors of the Creston Community School District in
the Counties of Adams, Ringgold and Union, State of lowa, be authorized to contract indebtedness
and issue General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed $24,900,000 to provide funds to
construct furnish and equip a PreK-K addition to the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, repair
improve, furnish and equip the Preforming Arts area; to construct, furnish and equip an activities
addition and improve the site at the High School; and to construct tennis courts and related site

improvements:

ADAMS:

For the question, there were: Thirty-Three (33) Votes

Against the question, there were: Thirty-Two (32) Votes

TOTAL Sixty-five (65) Votes

RINGGOLD:

For the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes

Against the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes

TOTAL Zero (0) Votes

UNION:

For the question, there were: Six hundred ten (610) Votes

Against the question, there were: Four hundred eighty-seven (487) Votes
TOTAL One thousand ninety-seven (1097) Votes

We therefore declare the public measure not to be adopted.

For the public measure: To adopt a Revenue Purpose Statement specifying the use of revenues the
Creston Community School District will receive from the State of lowa Secure an Advanced Vision
for Education Fund.

ADAMS:

For the question, there were: Thirty-six (36) Votes

Against the question, there were:  Thirty (30) Votes

TOTAL Sixty-six (66) Votes

RINGGOLD:

For the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes

Against the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes

TOTAL Zero (0) Votes

UNION:

For the question, there were: Six hundred fifty-six (656) votes
Against the question, there were:  Four hundred forty-four (444) votes
TOTAL One thousand one hundred (1100) votes

We therefore declare the public measure be adopted.
Roll call vote: Riley aye, Friday aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. Grading Agreement: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday
to approve a grading agreement between Union County and Todd Jones and Brad Jones for
ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located on the East side of
Kingfisher Ave and North of Ringgold-Union St in Grant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.



CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve payment of Claim #146420 - Claim
#146578 for a grand total of $322,396.73 as follows:

911 CUSTOM LLC

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
ACCESS SYSTEMS

ADAMS COUNTY FREEPRESS
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE
AGRILAND FS INC

AGRIVISION GROUP LLC

AKIN BUILDING CENTER
ALLEN, PHYLLIS F

ALLIANT ENERGY

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY LLC
BEDFORD DRUG

BLACKSTRAP INC

BLAZEK, GARY

BM SALES

BOMGAARS

BOONE, DARIUS

BOONE, ELANE

BRETT STREET POWERWASHING
BROWN, WYN

BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CAPITAL ONE

CARE

CARTER, DENNIS

CARTER, ILENE

CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER
CENTURY LINK
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY
CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE

CHAT MOBILITY

CHEERS, DAVID

CHEERS, ED

CHEERS, KEN

CHILDRENS SQUARE USA
CINTAS CORPORATION

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY
CITY OF AFTON

CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFF
CLEAR, GARY E

COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA
DENTON, ROSALIE

DILLINGER, JANICE M
DIXON-BORGMAN, VIDETTE
EVORA CONSULTING LTD
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC
F&M BODY SHOP

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FINLEY, STEPHANI

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY
FRANKS SERVICE

GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD
GILBERT, WES

GREATER REGIONAL MED CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS
GROVE CHAPEL CEMETERY
HANSEN, BRUCE

HARTMAN, JERRY THOMAS
HAWKS, NANCY

HAWKS, THOMAS
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR
HUBATKA, CAROLYN

36.00
171.00
493.55

2,502.16
19.69
8,332.40
1,271.14
222.35

74.94

66.75
200.19

9,319.35
239.40
29.40
5,305.49
325.67
1,095.00
155.84
218.82

30.70
200.00

40.00
210.00

10,782.70
64.90
10,800.00
171.00

19.00
234.05
114.93
260.97

20.00

80.00

40.00

40.00

20.00

1,306.20
171.50
447.36
406.57
360.44
960.00
173.06

1,200.00

3,321.50
528.38

1,843.48
202.89
199.50
178.50
142.50
655.00

4,444.32

40.00

2,044.17

2,279.61
245.70

27.36

86.04

2,225.32

2,146.70

40.00
148.00
213.00
365.00

95.00
100.00
168.38

19.00
204.75
474.59

2,240.77
849.50
167.07

HUFFMAN, LINDA

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HYSELL, SANDY

IACCVSO

ICCS CCDA DIVISION

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IDNR

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
KIBURZ, AMY

KSIB RADIO

LANG, MIKE

LOOMIS, CONNIE

LOOMIS, TERRY
MASTERCARD/ISSB

MCNAUGHT, RAY

MEDICAP PHARMACY

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY
MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEM
MILLER, ELEANOR

MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

NAPA

NEW HORIZONS

NORSOLV SYSTEMS

NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY
NORTH RISK PARTNERS
NOSEKABEL, LORI

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PARSONS, MARSHA J

PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE
PEPPMEIR, KEN

PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC
POKORNY BP & AUTO SERVICE
RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
ROGERS, JANICE

ROLLINGS, MIKE

RUTLEDGE, DEBRA

SCC NETWORKS

SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC
SECRETARY OF STATE OF IOWA
SERVICE TECHS INC

SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SIDDENS, TERI

SMITH FERTILIZER & GRAIN
SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
STALCUP, MARK

STALKER CHEVROLET

SUPERTEL INN

TEUTSCH, CHARLES

THE IOWA SPORTSMAN

TRASH TRANSIT

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRILIX MARKETING GROUP
TRIPP, DAVID

TRIPP, PEGGY

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
TRUE VALUE

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
VEATCH, HAL

VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES
VISA/ISSB

WALKER DO, DAN E

WALLACE, BETTY

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WATCHGUARD VIDEO
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

WORISEK, JENNIFER M

156.75
23.85
109.57
60.00
40.00
2,936.03
18,340.84
207.90
586.00
20.00
170.00
156.75
166.25
194.25
1,600.84
20.00
6.75
22,346.79
1,196.65
157.50
31.00
35,182.98
2,697.21
5,482.50
168.95
614.42
1,300.00
135.20
122.36
194.25
360.00
40.00
1,500.00
3.80
20.40
142.50
40.00
268.56
41.06
2,670.00
60.00
85.00
85.00
25.00
1,426.96
164.63
273.00
20.00
1,557.91
175.00
166.25
250.00
41,322.75
11,762.00
2,046.00
40.00
40.00
7.37
218.99
100.00
288.35
12,304.12
8,553.67
70.68
40.00
200.00
465.36
150.00
194.25
2,163.70
225.00
1,524.55
150.00
156.78



HUDDLESON TREE SERVICE LLC 207.50 YOUNG, JERRY 40.00
HUEWE, JUNE KAREN 194.25 ZIEGLERINC 52,202.20

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:22PM

BY: ATTEST:
DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR




