The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday March 14 2022. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Rick Friday and Ron Riley

**AGENDA:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes of March 7, 2022. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke in open forum.

**CANVASS 2<sup>nd</sup> TIER:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the 2<sup>nd</sup> Tier Canvass for the Creston Community Schools as follows:

For the Public Measure: Shall the Board of Directors of the Creston Community School District in the Counties of Adams, Ringgold and Union, State of Iowa, be authorized to contract indebtedness and issue General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed \$24,900,000 to provide funds to construct furnish and equip a PreK-K addition to the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, repair improve, furnish and equip the Preforming Arts area; to construct, furnish and equip an activities addition and improve the site at the High School; and to construct tennis courts and related site improvements:

ADAMS:

For the question, there were: Thirty-Three (33) Votes
Against the question, there were: Thirty-Two (32) Votes
TOTAL Sixty-five (65) Votes

RINGGOLD:

For the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes
Against the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes
TOTAL Zero (0) Votes

UNION:

For the question, there were: Six hundred ten (610) Votes

Against the question, there were: Four hundred eighty-seven (487) Votes TOTAL One thousand ninety-seven (1097) Votes

We therefore declare the public measure not to be adopted.

For the public measure: To adopt a Revenue Purpose Statement specifying the use of revenues the Creston Community School District will receive from the State of Iowa Secure an Advanced Vision for Education Fund.

ADAMS:

For the question, there were: Thirty-six (36) Votes
Against the question, there were: Thirty (30) Votes
TOTAL Sixty-six (66) Votes

RINGGOLD:

For the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes
Against the question, there were: Zero (0) Votes
TOTAL Zero (0) Votes

UNION:

For the question, there were: Six hundred fifty-six (656) votes

Against the question, there were: Four hundred forty-four (444) votes

TOTAL One thousand one hundred (1100) votes

We therefore declare the public measure be adopted.

Roll call vote: Riley aye, Friday aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

**SECONDARY ROADS:** Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve a grading agreement between Union County and Todd Jones and Brad Jones for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located on the East side of Kingfisher Ave and North of Ringgold-Union St in Grant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve payment of Claim #146420 - Claim #146578 for a grand total of \$322,396.73 as follows:

#146578 for a grand total of \$322,39	6.73 as follov		
911 CUSTOM LLC	36.00	HUFFMAN, LINDA	156.75
ABILDTRUP, DAVID N	171.00	HUSBAND, AMANDA	23.85
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING ACCESS SYSTEMS	493.55 2,502.16	HYSELL, SANDY	109.57 60.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREEPRESS	19.69	IACCVSO ICCS CCDA DIVISION	40.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF	8,332.40	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	2,936.03
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	1,271.14	IDNR	18,340.84
AGRILAND FS INC	222.35	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	207.90
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	74.94	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	586.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	66.75	KIBURZ, AMY	20.00
ALLEN, PHYLLIS F	200.19	KSIB RADIO	170.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	9,319.35	LANG, MIKE	156.75
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY LLC	239.40	LOOMIS, CONNIE	166.25
BEDFORD DRUG	29.40	LOOMIS, TERRY	194.25
BLACKSTRAP INC	5,305.49	MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,600.84
BLAZEK, GARY	325.67	MCNAUGHT, RAY	20.00
BM SALES	1,095.00	MEDICAP PHARMACY	6.75
BOMGAARS	155.84 218.82	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEM	22,346.79
BOONE, DARIUS BOONE, ELANE	30.70	MILLER, ELEANOR	1,196.65 157.50
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING	200.00	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	31.00
BROWN, WYN	40.00	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS	35,182.98
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS	210.00	NAPA	2,697.21
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	10,782.70	NEW HORIZONS	5,482.50
CAPITAL ONE	64.90	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	168.95
CARE	10,800.00	NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY	614.42
CARTER, DENNIS	171.00	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,300.00
CARTER, ILENE	19.00	NOSEKABEL, LORI	135.20
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	234.05	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	122.36
CENTURY LINK	114.93	PARSONS, MARSHA J	194.25
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	260.97	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE	360.00
CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE CHAT MOBILITY	20.00 80.00	PEPPMEIR, KEN PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	40.00 1,500.00
CHEERS, DAVID	40.00	POKORNY BP & AUTO SERVICE	3.80
CHEERS, ED	40.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	20.40
CHEERS, KEN	20.00	ROGERS, JANICE	142.50
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA		ROLLINGS, MIKE	40.00
CINTAS CORPORATION	171.50	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	268.56
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	447.36	SCC NETWORKS	41.06
CITY OF AFTON	406.57	SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC	2,670.00
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR	360.44	SECRETARY OF STATE OF IOWA	60.00
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFF	960.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	85.00
CLEAR, GARY E	173.06	SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	85.00
COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC	1,200.00	SIDDENS, TERI	25.00
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	3,321.50 528.38	SMITH FERTILIZER & GRAIN SIRWA	1,426.96 164.63
CRESTON MONICIPAL OTHERS  CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,843.48	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	273.00
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	202.89	STALCUP, MARK	20.00
DENTON, ROSALIE	199.50	STALKER CHEVROLET	1,557.91
DILLINGER, JANICE M	178.50	SUPERTEL INN	175.00
DIXON-BORGMAN, VIDETTE	142.50	TEUTSCH, CHARLES	166.25
EVORA CONSULTING LTD	655.00	THE IOWA SPORTSMAN	250.00
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	4,444.32	TRASH TRANSIT	41,322.75
F&M BODY SHOP	40.00	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	11,762.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	2,044.17	TRILIX MARKETING GROUP	2,046.00
FASTENAL COMPANY	2,279.61	TRIPP, DAVID	40.00
FINLEY, STEPHANI	245.70	TRIPP, PEGGY	40.00
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	27.36 86.04	TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC TRUE VALUE	7.37
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY FRANKS SERVICE	2,225.32	TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	218.99 100.00
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	2,146.70	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	288.35
GILBERT, WES	40.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	12,304.12
GREATER REGIONAL MED CENTER	148.00	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	8,553.67
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	213.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	70.68
GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS	365.00	VEATCH, HAL	40.00
GROVE CHAPEL CEMETERY	95.00	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES	200.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	100.00	VISA/ISSB	465.36
HARTMAN, JERRY THOMAS	168.38	WALKER DO, DAN E	150.00
HAWKS, NANCY	19.00	WALLACE, BETTY	194.25
HAWKS, THOMAS	204.75	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON	2,163.70
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	474.59	WATCHGUARD VIDEO	225.00
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR	2,240.77 849 50	WINDSTREAM WOLFE, MICHAEL J	1,524.55 150.00
HUBATKA, CAROLYN	849.50 167.07	WORISEK, JENNIFER M	156.78
	107.07	Smooth, striving the late	150.76

207.50 YOUNG, JERRY 194.25 ZIEGLER INC

40.00 52,202.20

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT:	There being no further	business, the meeting ac	ljourned at 12:22PM

BY: \_\_\_\_\_ ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR